
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 November 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CHILDREN'S CENTRES PHASE 2 DEVELOPMENTS   
 

1 - 25 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 2 November 2006 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

26 - 36 

5. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) RENEWAL OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLE 
FLEET   

 

37 - 39 

6. EUROPEAN AFFAIRS 
 

 

 (A) APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT   
 

40 - 42 

7. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

 

 (A) CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL 
CHILDREN'S NHS TRUST APPLICATION FOR 
FOUNDATION STATUS   

 

43 - 48 

 (B) SCRUTINY AND COMMISSIONING ISSUES 
ACROSS THE HALTON/ST HELENS FOOTPRINT   

 

49 - 54 

 (C) TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENTS POST 
RECONFIGURATION OF NORTH CHESHIRE 
HOSPITALS TRUST   

 

55 - 56 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
      
DATE:    2 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Children’s Centres Phase 2 Developments 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on the second phase of Children’s Centre 

Developments; and  
 

1.2 To propose sites for the development of 3 new Children’s Centres to be 
completed by March 2008.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that 
 
2.1 The proposed sites for the new Children’s Centres are approved (3.7) 

and that capital development schemes are progressed within the 
available funding. 

 
2.2 The proposal for inclusion of the virtual children’s centre opportunity as 

part of phase 2 developments is endorsed (3.8). 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In phase 1 of the children’s centre strategy, Halton was given an 

indicative target of 9 new children’s centres to complete by September 
2006. The capital build element of 8 of the 9 will be complete within this 
time frame.  Five of the centres are already formally designated and 
the other three will be designated as they start to deliver the full core 
offer of services in the Autumn of 2006. The final centre (Halton Brook) 
has had formal approval to be carried forward as an additional element 
of phase 2 (Appendix 1). 

 
3.2 For Phase 2 developments the number of new children’s centres to be 

created in the period April 2006 – March 2008 is 3, with a reach target 
of 1,860 under 5’s. For children’s centres development, Local 
Authorities (LA’s) must plan capital investments and phase capital 
programmes so that all children living in the 30% most disadvantaged 
areas, as measured by Super Output Areas, have access to the core 
children’s centre offer of services by March 2008. A summary of the 
core children’s centre offer to be provided in the 30% most 
disadvantaged areas is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 In line with Government guidance, children’s centres will ensure that 

families with young children will have easy access to these services. 
Where possible Children’s Centres will be developed fro
[...]

5



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2 November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Forecast 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out the findings of the Medium Term Financial Forecast. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 

(2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the underlying 
assumptions set out in the Forecast; and 

 
(3) further reports be considered by the Executive Board on the 

areas for budget savings and cost increases to maintain 
existing service levels or service enhancements.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast sets out a three-year projection 

of resources and revenue spending.  The implications of the forecast in 
terms of the need for budget savings in 2007/08 onwards are then 
considered, and the scope for increased costs to maintain or enhance 
services. 

 
3.2 The Forecast has been based on information that is currently available 

but there is information yet to be received and revisions will need to be 
made as new information becomes available. As a result, the 
projections must be treated with caution, but they do provide initial 
guidance to the Council on its revenue position into the medium term. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Forecast represents the “finance guidelines” that form part of the 

medium term corporate planning process. These guidelines identify the 
financial constraints that the Council will face in delivering its key 
objectives, and are an important influence on the development of the 
Corporate Plan and Service Plans and Strategies. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 26



 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Forecast shows that the spending required to maintain existing 

policies and programmes is expected to increase at a faster rate than 
the resources available to support it. Consequently there is a 
requirement to make significant efficiency gains and budget savings. 

 
5.2 The Government remains committed to capping excessive council tax 

increases. Two Local Authorities had notional budgets set by the 
Government this year, and Government pressure to minimise Council 
Tax increases remains. Higher Council Tax increases will certainly 
result in budgets being capped by the Government.  

 
5.3 Given the need to avoid capping, levels of additional spending will need 

to be kept to the absolute minimum and compensating budget savings 
will need to be identified.  

 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
    
 Formula Grant 

2006/07 
Municipal Building Nick Finnan 

    
 Provisional Formula 

Grant 2007/08 
 ”  ” 

    
    
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

 
 

2007/08 TO 2009/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Services 
September 2006 

Page 28



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast sets out a three-year projection 

of resources and revenue spending.  The implications of the Forecast 
in terms of the need for budget savings in 2007/08 onwards and the 
scope for increased costs to maintain or enhance services are then 
considered. 

 
1.2 The projections made within the Forecast must be treated with caution 

and require continuous updating as the underlying assumptions behind 
them become clearer. There is more certainty surrounding the level of 
formula grant funding this year, however, further information and final 
allocations are yet to be received. Nevertheless the projections do 
provide initial guidance to the Council on its revenue position into the 
medium term. 

 
1.3 The Forecast represents the “finance guidelines” that form part of the 

medium term corporate planning process. These guidelines identify the 
financial constraints that the Council will face in delivering its key 
objectives, and are an i
[...]
ver, it is clear that in 
2007/08 and the following years, the spending required to maintain 
existing policies and programmes is expected to increase at a faster 
rate than the resources available to support it. Consequently there is a 
requirement to make budget savings, and further budget savings are 
required to meet the cost increases required to maintain existing 
service levels or service enhancements. 

Page 35



 
8.2 Levels of growth and savings will therefore be directly influenced by the 

decisions made concerning Council Tax increases. Higher Council Tax 
increases will reduce the level of savings that are required although the 
Government has repeated that it will use its reserve capping powers to 
limit Council Tax increases in 2007/08. 

 
8.3 The Medium Term Financial Forecast has been based on information 

that is currently available. Revisions will need to be made as new 
developments take place and new information becomes available.  

 
 

Page 36



REPORT:                       Executive Board  
 
DATE:                                       2nd November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:       Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:                                Renewal of Refuse Collection Vehicle Fleet 
 
WARD:                                     Borough Wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report requests agreement to the procurement of 10 new refuse 

collection vehicles via direct purchase funded from the Council’s capital 
budget rather than through the lease arrangements used currently. 
Procurement is proposed to be undertaken through a partnership with an 
established framework and an amendment to the 2006/07 capital 
programme is sought. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: that  
 

i) The full Council be recommended to amend the 2006/07 Capital 
Programme to provide a sum of up to £1.2m through prudential 
borrowing to fund the purchase of 10 new refuse collection 
vehicles, and subject to full Council agreeing to amend the 
Capital programme to make the purchase; 

 
ii) The Operational Director for Highways and Transportation, in 

consultation with the Executive Board Member for 
Environment, Leisure and Sport, be authorised to procure 10 
new refuse collection vehicles through direct purchase; 

 
iii) Procurement be undertaken through partnership working with 

an established framework of an appropriate Procurement 
Organisation; 

 
iv) Procurement Standing Orders 2.1 to 2.6 and 2.8 to 2.14 be 

waived for the reason that insufficient time is available to 
undertake a procurement process in compliance with the 
statutory procurement procedures. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council currently operates a core fleet of 10 refuse collection 

vehicles. These vehicles were procured in 1999 through an operating 
lease arrangement that expires on 12 December 2006.  

 
3.2 A new Council Waste Management Strategy has been in development 

over the past year and in order to provide time for this work to be 

Agenda Item 5aPage 37



completed it was agreed that the renewal of the lease arrangement 
would be deferred until 31 March 2007.  

 
3.3 It was determined that the most cost effective way of continuing with the 

current vehicles until 31 March 2007 was through purchase from the 
lease company. This was agreed for a total cost of £45,000.  

 
3.4 An alternative procurement approach has been explored in which the 

refuse collection vehicles would be purchased from capital funds 
secured through prudential borrowing. This approach would yield an 
estimated net revenue saving of £100,000 per year over the annual cost 
of a seven-year contract hire arrangement. This is based on the 
procurement of ten vehicles. These represent the core fleet and those in 
need of the most urgent replacement. A further three vehicles, used 
mainly for recycling collections, are on contract hire agreements that 
continue to 2009 and 2010. 

 
3.5 Whilst there is an existing contract in place that could be used
[...]
curement Standing Orders 2.1 to 2.6 

and 2.8 to 2.14 to be formally waived for the reason that insufficient time 
is available to undertake a procurement process in compliance with the 
statutory procurement procedures. 

 
5. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The main risks for the Council would arise from not having the new 

vehicles in operation by 1 April 2007. This would result in high 
maintenance costs and an unreliable refuse collection service. 

 
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no additional financial implications associated with this report. 

The current operating lease arrangement provides for the Council to 
maintain the vehicles and this would continue under the proposed direct 
purchase. Continuity from the existing vehicle contract, as extended by 
the short-term purchase described above, is essential to ensure 
maintenance of service levels to the public.  

 
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no specific issues that will not be addressed by following the 

approved and established procurement processes.   
 
8. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

Page 39



REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 

DATE: 2 November 2006 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Application for Twinning Grant 
 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give details of 1 application being made 

to the Twinning Grant Fund.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

 

2.1 the following grant be awarded:  

 

(a) £2000 to the Halton Swimming Club. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In April 1996, Halton Borough Council set up a Grant Fund to assist in 

enabling all members of the community to access and gain benefit 
from the Council’s International Links. 

 
3.2 Since 1996, a number of groups have accessed the fund to undertake 

exchange visits to Marzahn-Hellersdorf in Germany; Leiria in Portugal; 
Usti-nad-Labem in the Czech 
[...]
fer the 
opportunity to participate to the whole population of Halton.  

 
4.2 The application will also make a major contribution to the Healthy 

Halton Local Strategic Partnership key priority. 
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 Measures are in place to minimise risks to the delivery of the project.  

For example, the as part of the terms and conditions of grant 
applicants are required to complete a risk assessment proforma. 

 

6.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The project focuses on promoting transnational relations with 2 of 

Halton’s Twin Towns.  
 

7.0 REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
7.1 The grant requested is below the maximum that can be awarded.  The 

applicant has a good track record in developing similar projects. 
 

8.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 The option to reduce the grant was considered.  However, the 

applicant is offering reasonable value for money and has identified 
match funding to support the application. 

Page 41



 

9.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
9.1 10 – 13 November 2006 
 

10.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/A 

Page 42



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 

DATE: 2nd November 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community and  
Strategic Director - Children & Young People 
 

SUBJECT: Consultation on Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 
Trust application for Foundation Status. 
 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 

 
 
1.0 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 To agree on the key issues and concerns in response to the 

application for Foundations status by the Royal Liverpool Children’s 
NHS Trust. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) HBC seeks clarity and reassurance as to what Foundation 

Status will actually mean for the residents and families of 
Halton in receipt of patient care; 

 
(2) reassurance is sought that high cost and low caseload 

interventions will not be under threat in the context of a market 
driven by choice and competition; 

 
(3) clarification should be sought as to whether the funding 

arrangements, assessment of need, nature of the workforce 
and the range of provision will change as a result Foundation 
status; 

 
(4) the Trust should make clear their policy on generating income; 
 
(5) clarification should be sought with respect to the composition of 

the council of governors and the process for selecting 
representatives; and 

 
(6) the impact of this policy (i.e. to foster innovation and change in 

acute hospitals) on the ability of PCTs to invest in preventive, 
primary, community and intermediate care should be carefully 
monitored by the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board (PPB). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Under Health & Social Care Act 2003, the Royal Liverpool Children’s 

Agenda Item 7aPage 43



NHS Trust has applied to become an NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
consultation period of 12 weeks commenced Monday 31 July 2006 
and ends on Monday 23 October 2006.  
 

3.2  Foundation Trusts will be at the cutting edge of a wider programme 
of public sector reform with the intention of offering more diversity 
and patient choice, enabling leadership, innovation and initiative to 
flourish as part of the local health economy, and replacing central 
control from Whitehall with accountability to the local community.  
There been a lot of national debate about what the policy really 
means and what impact it might have, not only for health care 
provision, but for NHS structures and NHS principles.  What is clear, 
is that they will differ from NHS Trusts in three distinct areas: 
 

• Governance arrangements; 

• Performance management arrangements; 

• Financial freedoms and flexibilities. 
 

3.3 The general context of this proposal is complex.  Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs) as a whole are having to cope with a huge number of 
demands, including the introduction of an internal market under 
Patients’ Choice and Payment by Results, Practice based 
Commissioning and Agenda for Change.  Within this context, PCTs 
will be severely challenged in orde
[...]
es on service provision. 

 
3.4 
 

Within this context, PCTs are expected to act as a system 
intermediary. As such their goal is to help customers achieve their 
objectives rather than those of the organisation itself.  The Council 
will, therefore, need to consider its future joint commissioning 
arrangements with the PCT and build upon the work already 
established within the Children’s Services Directorate. 

 
3.5 
 

Joint Public Health Unit 

3.5.1 The reconfiguration of the footprint for PCTs has raised a 
fundamental question about the appropriate structure for the 
delivery of public health (as well as child protection, prescribing, 
workforce planning and development).  The reintroduction of a 
market through the White Paper: Our Health, Our Care, Our Say 
also raises issues about public health role and processes. 
 

3.5.2 The shift in focus towards public health and prevention along with 
better integration of health and social care are central to the White 
Paper.  The shift in resource from secondary to primary and 
community care will help address the below average spend in the 
UK spend on prevention (compared to that of other advanced 
countries).    
 

3.5.3 The White Paper makes a commitment to strengthening “….the role 
of the Director of Public Health so that public health resources are 
brought to bear across the public sector to promote health and well-
being for the whole community, ensuring a clear and strong focus 
on tackling health inequalities…”. To achieve this aim the 
commissioning and joint working need to be improved which will 
partly be achieved through the defining and strengthening the roles 
of Directors of Public Health (DPHs), Directors of Children’s 
Services (DCS) and Directors of Adult Social Services (DASSs).  
Joint DPH appointments are also seen as a positive development; 
an approach already in place in Halton.    There are, however, a 
number of areas which remain unclear and potential cause for 
concern: 

Page 5

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 2 November 2006 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, Massey, 
McInerney, Polhill, Nelson and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Wharton 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, D Terris, D Tregea, 
L. Butcher, B Dodd, M. Loughna, J. Tradewell, G. Derby, L. Cairns and G. Cook 
 
Also in attendance: 1 Member of the Press and 1 Member of the Public 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB46 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB47 CHILDREN'S CENTRES PHASE 2 DEVELOPMENTS (KEY 

DECISION) 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People providing an update 
on the second phase of Children’s Centre Developments 
and proposing sites for the development of three new 
Children’s Centres to be completed by March 2008. 
 

It was noted that Local Authorities must plan capital 
investments and phase capital programmes so that all 
children living in the 30% most disadvantaged areas, as 
measured by Super Output Areas, had access to the core 
children’s centre offer of services by March 2008. In line with 
Government guidance, the centres would ensure that 
families with young children would have easy access to 
these services. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 Information was provided in respect of a needs 
analysis that had been carried out together with an outline of 
the proposed sites in the Castlefields, Hough Green and 
Mersey Wards. In addition, Ms G Derby, Divisional Manager 
– Early Years and Lifelong Learning, attended the meeting 
to give a presentation outlining progress so far. 
 
 The Board considered the following issues: 
 

• the proposed virtual children’s centre opportunity 
which would enable disadvantaged and vulnerable 
communities to access interactive service provision 
via cutting edge technology methods; 

• the need for local performance indicators to 
demonstrate the improvements required and being 
made, which may not be reflected in national 
indicators; 

• services were being developed to deliver at a range 
of venues based on a needs analysis identifying 
where people would go, and outreach was based 
around the delivery of services to people in their 
homes; and 

• groups that found accessing services difficult would 
be identified and targeted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
Centres to be completed by March 2008. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed sites for the new Children’s Centres in 

the Castlefields, Hough Green and Mersey Wards, as 
outlined in the report, be approved; and 

 
(2) the proposal for inclusion of the virtual children’s 

centre opportunity as part of the Phase 2 
developments be endorsed. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB48 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director – Financial Services setting out the findings of the 
 
 



Medium Term Financial Forecast. It was noted that the 
Forecast set out a three-year projection of resources and 
revenue spending. The implications of the forecast in terms 
of the need for budget savings in 2007/08 onwards could 
then be considered and the scope for increased costs to 
maintain or enhance services assessed. 
 

It was noted that the projections provided initial 
guidance to the Council on its revenue position into the 
medium term, although further information had yet to be 
received and the projections therefore needed to be treated 
with caution. However, the forecast currently showed that 
the spending required to maintain existing policies and 
programmes was expected to increase at a faster rate than 
the resources available to support it. Given the need to 
avoid budgets being capped by the Government, levels of 
additional spending would need to be kept to the absolute 
minimum and compensating budget savings would need to 
be identified. 

 
The Board considered areas of uncertainty such as 

the change in the allocation of the Supporting People Grant 
and the waste agenda. In addition, Members discussed the 
impact on the Authority of the introduction of the Dedicated 
School Grant where, due to the Council supporting its 
schools and cushioning them from the impact of the new 
formula, it was now being penalised. It was advised that 
representations in this respect were ongoing. The Board 
further noted that national negotiations would determine the 
final figure in respect of staff salary inflation. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
 (2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the 

underlying assumptions set out in the Forecast; and 
 
(3) further reports be considered by the Executive Board 

on the areas for budget savings and cost increases to 
maintain existing service levels or service 
enhancements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - 
Financial Services  

   
 ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB49 RENEWAL OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLE FLEET  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment requesting agreement to procure ten 
new refuse collection vehicles via direct purchase funded 

 
 
 



from the Council’s capital budget rather than through the 
lease arrangements currently used. It was noted that the 
procurement was to be undertaken through a partnership 
with an established framework and an amendment to the 
2006/07 capital programme was sought. 
 
 It was advised that the current fleet had been 
procured in 1999 through an operating lease arrangement 
that expired on 12th December 2006. However, as a new 
Council Waste Management Strategy had been in 
development over the past year, and in order to provide time 
for this work to be completed, it had been agreed that the 
renewal of the lease arrangement be deferred until 31 March 
2007. Arrangements needed to be in place by 1 April 2007 
in order to avoid high maintenance costs and an unreliable 
refuse collection service. 
 
 The report outlined details of the proposed 
procurement arrangement which would yield an estimated 
net revenue saving of £100,000 per year over the annual 
cost of a seven-year contract hire arrangement based on the 
procurement of ten vehicles. The ten vehicles represented 
the core fleet and those in need of the most urgent 
replacement. 
 
 The officers involved in bringing this to fruition were 
congratulated. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the full Council be recommended to amend the 

2006/07 Capital Programme to provide a sum of up to 
£1.2m through prudential borrowing to fund the 
purchase of 10 new refuse collection vehicles, and 
subject to full Council agreeing to amend the Capital 
programme to make the purchase; 

(2) the Operational Director for Highways and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Executive 
Board Member for Environment, Leisure and Sport, 
be authorised to procure 10 new refuse collection 
vehicles through direct purchase; 

(3) procurement be undertaken through partnership 
working with an established framework of an 
appropriate Procurement Organisation; and 

 
(4) Procurement Standing Orders 2.1 to 2.6 and 2.8 to 

2.14 be waived for the reason that insufficient time is 
available to undertake a procurement process in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



compliance with the statutory procurement 
procedures. 

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB50 APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy outlining an application 
being made to the Twinning Grant Fund. It was noted that 
the Fund had been set up in April 1996 to assist in enabling 
all members of the community to access and gain benefit 
from the Council’s international links. 
 

An application had been received from Halton 
Swimming Team requesting support for 25 members to visit 
Usti nad Labem between 10th and 13th November 2006. 
During the visit the members would compete in a swimming 
competition in the Ing. Vilem Protschke swimming pool: a 
return visit from the swim team in Usti nad Labem was being 
planned for August/September 2008. 

 
It was advised that, if Members were to approve the 

project, the grant would be offered subject to a number of 
conditions which were outlined within the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That £2000 be awarded to the Halton 

Swimming Club. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB51 CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN'S 

NHS TRUST APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS 
(KEY DECISION) 

 

  
  The Board considered a joint report of the Strategic 

Directors of Health and Community, and Children and 
Young People, regarding key issues and concerns relating 
to the application for Foundation Status by the Royal 
Liverpool Children’s NHS Trust. 
 
 It was reported that Foundation Trusts were to be at 
the cutting edge of a wider programme of public sector 
reform with the intention of offering more diversity and 
patient choice, enabling leadership, innovation and initiative 
to flourish as part of the local health economy and replacing 
central control from Whitehall with accountability to the local 
community. National debate was ongoing in this respect and 
implications and key questions were outlined within the 
report for the Board’s consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
It was noted that the Trust had applied for Foundation 

Status under the Health and Social Care Act 2003 and, as 
the consultation period had ended on Monday, 23rd October 
2006, a letter had been sent from the Health and Social 
Care, and Children and Young People, Portfolio Holders in 
response. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Halton Borough Council seeks clarity and reassurance 
as to what Foundation Status will actually mean for the 
residents and families of Halton in receipt of patient 
care; 

 
(2) reassurance be sought that high cost and low 

caseload interventions will not be under threat in the 
context of a market driven by choice and competition; 

 
(3) clarification should be sought as to whether the 

funding arrangements, assessment of need, nature of 
the workforce and the range of provision will change 
as a result of Foundation status; 

 
(4) the Trust should make clear its policy on generating 

income; 
 
(5) clarification should be sought with respect to the 

composition of the council of governors and the 
process for selecting representatives; and 

 
(6) the impact of this policy (i.e. to foster innovation and 

change in acute hospitals) on the ability of Primary 
Care Trusts to invest in preventive, primary, 
community and intermediate care should be carefully 
monitored by the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB52 SCRUTINY AND COMMISSIONING ISSUES ACROSS THE 

HALTON/ST HELENS FOOTPRINT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community regarding the implications 
of the reconfigured Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) with respect to Halton Borough Council. 
 
 It was noted that the policy context arising from the 
White Paper was dominated by patient choice, Practice 
Based Commissioning, Payment by Results and the 
overriding requirement to achieve financial balance. The key 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



issues that emerged from the policy context were outlined 
for consideration. It was noted that, within this context, PCTs 
were expected to act as a system intermediary. As such, 
their goal was to help customers achieve their objectives 
rather than those of the organisation itself. The Council 
would therefore need to consider its future joint 
commissioning arrangements with the PCT and build upon 
the work already established within the Children’s Services 
Directorate. 
 
 In addition, information was provided in respect of the 
reconfiguration of the footprint for PCTs and the structure for 
the delivery of public health, as well as the arrangements for 
the scrutiny of health. It was noted that the reconfiguration of 
PCTs created an opportunity to review current 
arrangements, and opportunities for the development of 
health scrutiny were outlined. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a further report be received in 2007 on proposals to 

establish a Joint Public Health Unit; and 
 
(3) the existing Scrutiny arrangements continue (but with 

the emphasis refined to take into account the points 
raised in 3.6.2 and 3.6.4 of the report). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB53 TRANSPORT ARRANGEMENTS POST 

RECONFIGURATION OF NORTH CHESHIRE HOSPITALS 
TRUST 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community regarding transport 
between Halton and Warrington Hospitals, which had been 
prepared following a recommendation from the Healthy 
Halton Policy and Performance Board (minute number 
HEA16 refers). 
 
 It was noted that recent developments, with a free 
bus service commencing from mid-November involving 11 
journeys a day, had alleviated some of the issues 
highlighted by the Policy and Performance Board. However, 
a number of other issues relating to accessibility remained. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council, in partnership with the 
Primary Care Trust and North Cheshire Hospital Trust, 
review the transport arrangements to and from Halton and 
Warrington hospitals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



   
MINUTES ISSUED: 13th November 2006 
CALL IN: 20th November 2006 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 20th November 2006. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.07 p.m. 


